

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. YOR-23-413

---

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee

v.

SUSAN MCCARTHY, et al.

Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT (YORK)

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SUSAN MCCARTHY

---

Michael J. Donlan, Esq.  
Bar No. 6824  
Stephen B. Segal, Esq.  
Bar No. 5422  
Verrill Dana, LLP  
One Portland Square  
Portland, ME 04101-4054  
(207) 774-4000  
mdonlan@verrill-law.com  
ssegal@verrill-law.com

Attorneys for Appellant Susan McCarthy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
McCarthy v. McCormack (York County Superior Court) .....	2
Metropolitan v. McCarthy and McCormack (U.S. District Court) .....	4
The Settlement Agreement and The Consent Judgment .....	5
Metropolitan v. McCarthy and McCormack (York County Superior Court) .....	5
Relevant Policy Provisions .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW AND INSURANCE CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES .....	15
II.   THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE INTENTIONAL LOSS EXCLUSION .....	16
A.  “You” is not “practically identical to an insured.” .....	17
B.  Reading the Policy as a whole demonstrates that “you” does not apply to “all insureds.” .....	21
C.  A plain reading of the unambiguous language of the Policy demonstrates that the exclusion does not apply to the claims against the McCormacks. ....	23
D.  Alternatively, if the Intentional Loss Exclusion is ambiguous, then it must be construed against Metropolitan. ....	25
III.  THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE ABUSE EXCLUSION .....	27

A. The trial court erroneously determined that “you” under the Abuse Exclusion applied to “all insureds.” .....	27
B. The trial court erred in ruling that the Abuse Exclusion applies to all claims for bodily injury caused by or resulting from sexual molestation and physical abuse.....	32
C. Crocker supports that the Abuse Exclusion does not bar coverage for the McCarthys’ claims against the McCormacks. ....	33
IV. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT PROHIBIT INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR AN INSURED WHOSE NEGLIGENCE CONTRIBUTED TO AN INJURY FROM SEXUAL ABUSE.....	34
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING COUNT III OF THE MCCARTHYS' COUNTERCLAIM.....	31
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING MCCARTHY’S MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Elwell,</u> 513 A.2d 269 (Me. 1986) .....	34
<u>Atkinson v. Capoldo,</u> 2021 ME 27, 250 A.3d 1099 .....	36
<u>Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Est. of Boure,</u> 2021 ME 57, 263 A.3d 167 .....	15
<u>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure,</u> 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182 .....	35
<u>Elliott v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</u> 1998 ME 138, 711 A.2d 1310 .....	16
<u>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Levesque,</u> 2005 ME 34, 868 A.2d 244 .....	16, 26
<u>Hanover Insurance Co. v. Crocker,</u> 1997 ME 19, 688 A.2d 928 .....	passim
<u>Harlor v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2016 ME 161, 150 A.3d 793 .....	16
<u>Jipson v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 2008 ME 57, 942 A.2d 1213 .....	21, 30
<u>Johanson v. Dunnington,</u> 2001 ME 169, 785 A.2d 1244 .....	35
<u>Johnson v. Allstate,</u> 1997 ME 3, 687 A.2d 642 .....	18, 19
<u>Korhonen v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u> 2003 ME 77, 827 A.2d 833 .....	35
<u>Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. McCarthy,</u> 754 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	4, 28, 29, 32

<u>Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. McCarthy,</u> No: 2:12-CV-151-NT, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80900 (D. Me. June 10, 2013).....	4, 29
<u>Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCarthy,</u> No. 2:12-cv-151-NT, 2015 WL 5440793 (D. Me. Sept. 15, 2015) .....	4
<u>Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v Estate of Benson,</u> 2015 ME 155, 128 A.3d 1065 .....	24
<u>Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lebrecht,</u> 104 N.H. 465, 190 A.2d 420 (1963).....	23
<u>Pease v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</u> 2007 ME 134, 931 A.2d 1072 .....	16
<u>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Brennon,</u> 564 A.2d 383 (Me. 1989) .....	26
<u>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Wood,</u> 685 A.2d 1173 (Me. 1996) .....	24
<u>Perreault v. Maine Bonding &amp; Casualty Co.,</u> 568 A.2d 1100 (Me. 1990) .....	34
<u>Progressive Northwest Ins. Co. v. Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 2021 ME 54, 261 A.3d 920 .....	25, 26
<u>Riemann v. Toland,</u> 2022 ME 13, 269 A.3d 229 .....	33
<u>Roberts v. Roberts,</u> 2007 ME 109, 928 A.2d 776 .....	36
<u>Royal Ins. Co. v. Pinette,</u> 2000 ME 155, 756 A.2d 520 .....	18
<u>Sarah G. v. Maine Bonding &amp; Casualty Co.,</u> 2005 ME 13, 866 A.2d 835 .....	31
<u>Tibbetts v. Dairyland Ins. Co.,</u> 2010 ME 61, 999 A.2d 930 .....	16, 20, 30

**Statutes**

24-A M.R.S. § 2904 .....6, 14

**Rules**

M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....35

M.R. Civ. P. 52(b).....13
